507347485 06/22/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7394407

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
VOLKER BOIKE	05/04/2022
TOBIAS KLEIN	05/04/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TRACTO-TECHNIK GMBH & CO. KG	
Street Address:	PAUL-SCHMIDT-STRAβE 2	
City:	LENNESTADT	
State/Country:	GERMANY	
Postal Code:	57368	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17730281

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (914)288-0023

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 19142880022

Email: uspto@leasonellis.com
Correspondent Name: LEASON ELLIS LLP

Address Line 1: 1 BARKER AVE, FIFTH FLOOR
Address Line 4: WHITE PLAINS, NEW YORK 10601

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	11302/011070-US0
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MICHAEL A. DAVITZ
SIGNATURE:	/MICHAEL A. DAVITZ/
DATE SIGNED:	06/22/2022

Total Attachments: 1 source=03089534#page1.tif

PATENT 507347485 REEL: 060392 FRAME: 0588

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, Volker BOIKE, with a mailing address at Breslauerstrafte 32, 57368 Lennestadt, GERMANY, and Tobias KLEIN, with a mailing address at Hundemstraße 95a, \$7368 Lennestadt, GERMANY, have invented certain new and useful improvements in "Rod section of a ground drilling rod" for which an application for a Design patent in the United States was filed as U.S. Serial No. 17/730,281 on April 27, 2022;

AND WHEREAS, TRACTO-TECHNIK GmbH & Co. KG, with its principal place of business at Paul-Schmidt-Straße 2, 57368 Lennestadt, GERMANY, is entitled to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements and the Application;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, including salary or payment for the making of inventions, or employee benefits, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said inventors, do hereby acknowledge that we have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by this instrument do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to TRACTO-TECHNIK GmbH & Co. KG its successors, legal representatives and assigns, (i) the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in, to and under said improvements, and the Application and all divisions, renewals, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and all patents of the United States which may be granted thereon, including any and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority under International Conventions and applications for patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and (ii) all patents which may be granted for said improvements claiming priority to the Application in any country or countries foreign to the United States, including, all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications, to issue all patents for said improvements to TRACTO-TECHNIK GmbH & Co. KG, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we will communicate to TRACTO-TECHNIK GmbH & Co. KG, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said improvements and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid TRACTO-TECHNIK GmbH & Co. KG, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

WE DECLARE under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America, and under penalty of the laws of any other jurisdiction before which this document may be presented, that we have signed this document as our own free act and that all of the foregoing is true and correct.

Dated: <u>2022/05/04</u>
Dated: <u>2022/05/04</u>

PATENT REEL: 060392 FRAME: 0589

RECORDED: 06/22/2022